
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watt (Chair), Horton (Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, 

Firth, Boyce, Gunnell, Hyman and R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 March 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

February 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 22 March 2010 at 5pm. 
  
 

4. Report on the Existing Arrangements for 
Apprenticeships and Other Work Based 
Learning for Young People in the City of 
York.   

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 This report will provide details on what City of York Council 
currently offers in the area of 16-19 apprenticeships and outlines 
plans to improve opportunities for training.  
 



 
5. Review of the Effectiveness of the Executive 

Forward Plan - Draft Final Report.   
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 This draft final report has been re-presented to the Committee in 
order to allow the Monitoring Officer to attend the meeting and 
comment on the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

6. Work Plan   
 

(Pages 27 - 28) 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), FIRTH, BOYCE, GUNNELL, HYMAN AND 
R WATSON 

  

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the committee held on 23 

February 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

32. THIRD PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITOR FOR 2009-10  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the headline 
performance issues from the third performance monitor of 2009-10 
covering the period from 1 April to 31st December 2009. 
 
The report covered the following three areas of performance: 
 

• Performance – how well the Council is performing across a wide 
range of performance indicators at corporate and directorate level. 

• Corporate Strategy Actions – update on progress against projects 
and actions which support the Council’s corporate priorities. 

• Finance – service and corporate budgets. 
 
In relation to Finance, Officers advised that there had been an increase in 
forecasted pressures across the directorates particularly in Housing and 
Adult Social Services. Another notable reduction in income had resulted 
from the decrease in fees and charges, particularly from car parking due to 
the adverse weather conditions. A number of the pressures would be 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



addressed at Budget Council but any overspend this financial year would 
reduce the overall level of the Council’s revenue reserves. 
 
The report highlighted that 51% of the national performance indicators had 
data available at this point and that 53% had improved, compared to 56% 
at quarter two. Officers advised it was not essential for 100% to be 
improving, and pointed out there had been renegotiation of some of the 
targets at the last full Council meeting.  
 
Officer’s agreed to email the Committee with responses to the following 
questions: 
 

• What was meant by a restorative justice scheme as detailed in 
annex 1 under the Safer City theme. 

• What is the amount of the Local Area Agreement (LAA) reward 
grant the Council is likely to receive. 

• What is the real cost of achieving all the LAA targets and is it worth 
the required effort for the amount of reward the Council will receive. 

• Do Officers have comparator information on NEETS. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the performance issues identified 

within the report. 
 
REASON: So that corrective action on these performance issues 

can be taken by Members and Directorates. 
 
  
RESOLVED: (ii) That Members noted the finance issues identified in 

the report, in particular: 
• The significant pressures arising due to the 

economic recession and social care costs that 
are still evident across the Council. 

• The requirement for growth as part of 2010-11 
Revenue Budget to build sufficient financial 
capacity fro such areas. 

• The work already undertaken within 
directorates to contain financial pressures. 

• That work continues to identify and implement 
options to contain spending within budget by 
the end of the financial year. 

 
REASON: So that the Council’s expenditure can be contained 

within budget, where possible, by the end of the 
financial year. 

  
 
RESOLVED: (iii) That Officers respond to Members questions as 

detailed above. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed. 
 

Page 2



 
 

33. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN - DRAFT FINAL REPORT.  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the review of the Effectiveness 
of the Executive Forward Plan. 
 
The information gathered as part of the review was attached at Annex A to 
the draft final report.  The Committee agreed to focus the review on the 
following issues: 

• Should the Forward Plan be limited to key decisions only 
• The timing of items appearing on the Forward Plan. 
• Identifying an optimum format for the printed Forward Plan. 

 
Bearing in mind the Committees findings, a Task Group made up of three 
of the Committee’s Members had been created to draft the 
recommendations arising from the review. The Monitoring Officer’s views 
had been sought on the suggested recommendations. She supported the 
basic changes identified to bring the operation of the Forward Plan in line 
with legislation and the Council’s Constitution, but made specific comments 
in regard to changing the definition of a key decision and identifying 
corporately key issues to scrutinise.  
 
Members queried some of the comments made by the Monitoring Officer 
and requested that before the Committee agreed the recommendations of 
the review, they would like the Monitoring Officer to attend the next 
meeting to brief the Committee on the concerns she had raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That having considered the information contained 

within the draft final report and its associated annexes 
and having considered the comments of the 
Monitoring Officer, Members requested the attendance 
of the Monitoring Officer at the next meeting to brief 
them on her concerns. 

 
REASON: To progress the work of this review towards a 

conclusion. 
 
 

34. WORK PLAN  & SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan, including a 
Scrutiny Topic registration form which had been submitted by Councillor 
Gunnell. 
 
Councillor Gunnell explained that in her opinion, as a Local Authority, York 
is not doing enough to recruit apprentices and provide work experience to 
individuals under the age of 25, in particular recruitment of trainees which 
are not in education or employment or training (NEET). As a result she had 
submitted a scrutiny topic registration form which had been attached to the 
agenda for consideration by the Committee. 
 

Page 3



The Committee felt that there could be two separate issues within the 
proposed topic, the first being how the Council as an organisation makes 
opportunities available to young people and the second issue of young 
people in York that are NEET. Members felt that some of the issues raised 
were outside of the Effective Organisation Overview and  Scrutiny 
Committee’s remit and that it could be beneficial for Learning and Culture 
Overview Scrutiny Committee to look at some of the issues raised by 
Councillor Gunnell. 
 
Further discussions on the proposed scrutiny topic ensued and it was 
agreed that it would be beneficial for the Committee to receive a report 
from HR in order to identify what existing arrangements are in place for 
offering traineeships and to help them to define the possible scrutiny topic. 
 
Members agreed that the work plan should be amended to reflect that the 
Monitoring Officer will attend the next meeting in order for the Committee 
to agree the final report from the review of the Effectiveness of the 
Executive Forward Plan and that HR will attend to provide the Committee 
with further information on traineeships at the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Plan be updated to reflect the above 

additions. 
 
 
REASON:  To assist in the planning of work for this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting of the Effective Organisation 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
23 March 2010 

 
Report of the Head of HR 

 
 

Review of the existing arrangements for apprenticeships and other work 
based learning for young people in the City of York 
 
 
Summary 

1. This paper details what we currently offer in the areas  of 16-19 
apprenticeships etc, and plans to improve opportunities for training. It 
meets the Committee’s request for a report/presentation
[...]
 right staff with the right skills are 
employed in the right places to deliver the right services to 
customers.  The Workforce Plan has 5 strategic objectives including 
a diversity objective ‘to help build an inclusive culture in which all 
are treated with dignity and respect ‘ and supporting actions to 
increase the number of young people under 25 years old working 
for the council. This includes actions to develop a programme of 
short internships for local young people not in education, 
employment and training (NEET) and to increase the number of 
apprenticeships offered to young people. 

 
 
 Management Information System 
 

21. Councillors will be aware that we are enhancing our information 
system.We are using the opportunity to capture demographic 
details of our staff, including age, qualification levels, and 
employment status. We do not have a sufficiently detailed 
comprehensive picture at present.   

Page 9



 

 
 
Supply Chain  
 

22. CYC has a Building Schools for the Future programme and one of 
the quality criterion is based on local employment and 
apprenticeships. The contractors for the new school due to open in 
March 2010 have an excellent record of generating and 
encouraging apprenticeships 

 
23. CYC works with local employers to generate apprenticeship 

opportunities ( see comments re BSF).  In addition, it works with 
local employers to promote the Young Apprenticeship scheme 
aimed at Year 10 and 11.  This can allow progression in the 
Apprenticeship programme and raise awareness of alternative 
pathways to both learners and parent / carers.  CYC also works 
through the local community by offering apprenticeship 
opportunities including Entry to Employment (E2E) and developing 
the delivery of community projects within E2E. 

 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

24. The proposed scrutiny falls into a number of aspects of the 
Corporate strategy, notably, ‘learning city’,’ inclusive city’ and 
‘effective organisation’.  Lead responsibi
[...]
g the Council’s current working practices relating to the FP, the 

Committee identified a number of changes required to bring its operation in line with 
legislation and the Council’s Constitution.  These were: 

 
• to carry out the annual publication of its statement of intent 
• to amend the period covered by each published plan to ensure it is produced at 

least 14 days prior to the first day upon which the plan comes into effect 
 
10. The Committee also recognised that the following information required by legislation 

was currently missing from the FP: 
 

• A list of the members who make up the Executive   
• The steps that may be taken by any person who wishes to make 

representations to the Executive or to the decision maker about the matter in 
respect of which the decision is to be made, and the date by which those steps 
are to be taken 

 
11. The Committee agreed that it would be better if this missing information appeared in 

the introduction section at the beginning of the printed FP (and on the FP 
homepage online), rather than on each individual FP entry. 
 

Page 14



13. As all of the above are required by legislation, officers within Democratic Services 
are already making arrangements for these changes to be put in place. 

 
14. In addition, the Committee recognised that: 
 

a) information on any consultation due to take place is rarely identified within any of 
the FP entries. The Council’s working practices therefore need to be revised to 
ensure any consultation due to take place is identified (in line with legislation and 
the Council’s Constitution). 

 
b) there is no longer an organisational need to:  

 
• publish the FP twice a month - in an effort to reduce the amount of work 

involved in administering and publishing the plan, the Council could revert to 
publishing only once per month (on or around the 14th of each month) in line 
with legislation.  

• Include information on the internal clearance process – this could be 

[...]
kept more informed of 
future work planned and developing policy changes, thus providing a working 

Page 15



environment which would facilitate opportunities for carrying out pre-decision 
scrutiny.  The Committee therefore agreed that an optimum mechanism needs to be 
identified to improve:  
 
• buy into the role of scrutiny amongst senior officers across all directorates 
• the working relationship between the Executive and Scrutiny 
• scrutiny’s ability to undertake  constructive challenge and enhance their role in 

policy development 
 
16. Having concluded the above, the Committee formed a Task Group made up of 

three of its members to draw up some draft recommendations for the full 
Committee’s consideration at this meeting. 

 
Recommendations Suggested By The Task Group 
 

17. Bearing in mind the Committee’s findings, the Task Group has suggested that this 
Committee make the following recommendations to the Executive: 

 
i. the Constitution be revised to reflect the full requirements of the legislation and 

that officers be instructed to ensure working practices are in line with these 
requirements  

 
ii. publication of the FP to revert to once per month, on or around the 14th of each 

month 
 

iii. the ‘Internal Clearance Process’ section be removed from each FP entry 
 

iv. the identification of the type of decision to be made clearer on each entry on the 
Forward Plan through use of the words ‘key’ and ‘non-key’ 

 
v. the definition of a ‘Key’ decision be revised to provide clarity to officers 

submitting items, as follows: 
 

A key decision means a decision made in connection with the discharge of a 
function which is the responsibility of the Executive and which is likely to: 
 
• result in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, which are 

significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to 
which the decision relates i.e.: 

 

• make a saving of more than 10% or require spending that is more than 10% 
of the budget for a particular area or;  

 

• make a saving of more than £100,000, or require spending that is more than 
100,000 of the budget for a particular area  

 
(which ever is the lower amount i.e. 10% or £100,000) – please note the 
amount of £100,000 suggested, is significantly lower than the figure of 
£500,000 included in the current definition 

 

Page 16



• to be significant in terms of its effects on communities i.e. it would have a 
significant and lasting impact on one or more of the following: 

 

▫ reputation of the Council 
▫ the environment 
▫ the local economy 
▫ community safety 
▫ human rights, equal opportunities or racial equality 

 
vi. the Monitoring Officer to be responsible for the interpretation of the words 

significant and lasting in the effects on communities test  
 

vii. a definition of the term ‘particular area’ be provided so that officers and 
members of the public are clear 

 
viii. each entry should clearly identify which O & S Committee’s remit the issue 

relates to 
 

ix. more focus be placed on supervising the use of the FP i.e. the Forward Plan 
Administrators should ensure all the required information has been included – 
training to be provided where necessary. 

 
x. a CMT member be identified as lead for scrutiny charged with raising the profile 

of scrutiny across the Council and with external partners 
 
xi. Scrutiny leads within each Directorate be identified to work with the relevant 

Scrutiny Committees, their Chairs and the Scrutiny Officers 
 

The Monitoring Officers Views on the Suggested Recommendations 
 

18. The Monitoring Officer’s views have been sought on the suggested 
recommendations listed above.  In reminding the Committee that technically 
(legally) it is the Leader’s Forward Plan, she supports the basic changes identified 
in paragraphs 10 and 11 of this report, and has made the following comments in 
regard to the recommendations of the Task Group: 

 
19. Changing the definition of a ‘key decision’ 

The legislation requires a ‘key decision’ to be defined as those are decisions which 
have to be taken in public and which therefore have to appear on the FP. Given that 
this council includes all decisions for the executive and executive members to be 
included on the FP and all of those decisions are taken in public, it is not 
immediately clear why the distinction between ‘key’ and ‘non key’ items is significant 
except insofar as officer decisions are concerned. (Officer key decisions have to 
appear on the FP but do not have to be taken in public) 
 

20. The statutory definition of ‘key decision’ is one which is: 
 

•  likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 
savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates, or  

Page 17



• Significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the Council 

 
21. The proposed financial limit is currently unclear as there is no definition of ‘particular 

area’. The recommendation asks for that to be defined but it would be useful to 
have an understanding of whether the committee is thinking in terms of cost centres 
(potentially very small service areas) or Divisions (much larger service areas). 
Lowering the figure to £100,000 may mean that it falls outside the definition of 
‘significant’ included in the legislation. 
 

22. In terms of the impact on communities, the assumption is that this refers to the 
impact on two or more wards as that is the statutory definition unless it is the 
intention of the Committee that this could apply to one ward only. The reputation of 
the Council does not obviously fall within the definition of ‘impact on communities’ 
and this should be removed. Overall it is not entirely clear why this element of the 
statutory definition needs further elaboration. 
 

23. Identifying corporately, key issues to scrutinise, and helping to shape future policy 
development or improve the way we do things  
Ensuring that  scrutiny is involved in helping to shape future policy and practice is 
key to developing successful scrutiny.  It is important that this is supported at senior 
officer level and proposals will be put to the Council Management Team to improve 
this link. However, it is my view that it is not appropriate for Members to make 
recommendations as to how officers organise themselves and in that light 
recommendations (x) and (xi) are not appropriate. However the proposals to be put 
to CMT are likely to include the suggestion that a  CMT member be identified as 
lead for scrutiny and that Scrutiny leads within each Directorate be identified to work 
with the relevant Scrutiny Committees, their Chairs and the Scrutiny Officers. Some 
consideration also needs to take place about the level of appropriate engagement 
between each Scrutiny Chair, relevant Executive Member and the CMT scrutiny 
lead. 

 
24. Consideration is also being given to improving the process of planning Executive 

agendas. This ought to have an impact on forward planning throughout the Council 
which in turn should make the FP a more effective tool for scrutiny. 

 
Corporate Strategy 

21. This scrutiny review is in line with the Council’s aim to improve the Council’s  
organisational effectiveness i.e. ‘we shall be a modern council with high standards 
in all we do, living up to our values and be a great place to work.  As members of 
the public are entitled to participate in the Council’s decision making process, it is 
important that the Council’s Forward Plan is robust and informative. 

 
Implications 

22. Legal - The Council’s Constitution will need to be updated to reflect any changes 
approved by the Executive as a result of this review.  The Council must comply with 
its statutory obligations relating to publication of the Forward Plan and as such, 
where the Committee has identified the Council is not currently complying 

Page 18



effectively, it is important that those changes (identified in paragraphs 10-11) are 
implemented with immediate effect 

23. Human Resources – If a decision is taken to limit the FP to ‘Key’ decisions only 
and use the alternative mechanism outlined within the table at paragraph 9 to 
identify forthcoming ‘Non-Key’ decisions, this would result in officer time being 
saved through the reduction in time spent populating and administering the Forward 
Plan. 

24. There are no known Financial, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, ITT, Property or Other 
implications associated with the recommendations in this report.  

Risk Management 
 

25. If the changes needed to ensure the Forward Plan is meeting the legislative and 
constitutional requirements are not made, there is a risk to the Council that the 
Forward plan will remain organisationally ineffective and moreover, not be operating 
in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
Recommendations 
 

26. Having considered the information within this report and its associated annexes, 
and having considered the comments of the Monitoring Officer above, Members are 
asked to amend and/or agree the recommendations suggested by the Task Group, 
as shown at paragraph 17 above.  
 
Reason:   To conclude the work of this review, in line with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols, enabling the final report and recommendations to be put 
forward for consideration by the Executive. 

 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Alison Lowton 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services  
 
Interim Report Approved ü Date 2 February 2010 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:    Scoping Report dated 24 November 2009; Interim Report dated 

12 January 2
[...]
e Head of Arts & Culture: 
 
The first thing that strikes me is the issue of defining a Key decision is almost 
entirely based on budget implications.  Is this the same with the other councils 
using the method of limiting Executive business via the Key decision route?  There 
surely are some decisions whose budget implications are not yet known or have 
political and cultural implications that the Executive may which to retain a view on 
that would be missed by the current definition.   Clearly the system needs 
improvement but one also needs to ensure that appropriate decisions are owned by 
the Executive.  Is this definition of Key Decision one that is legally or constitutionally 
proscribed or do councils have the opportunity to determine what is key to them? 
 
 I'm also not sure how this would then have knock on effects to the Executive 
decision making level.  And the scrutiny procedures operating at that level.   
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2009-10 

 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
23 March 2010 1.   Report on current arrangements for traineeships etc in York in support of suggested scrutiny   

      review 
2.   Draft Final Report re review of ‘The Effectiveness of the Executive Forward Plan’ 
3.   Workplan 

23 February 2010 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.    Draft Final Report for Review of ‘The Effectiveness of the Executive Forward Plan’ 
3.    Workplan, Forward Plan Extract & Topic Registration Form for possible review of ‘The existing 

arrangements for traineeships in the City of York’ 
12 January 2010 1. Attendance of the Executive Leader & the Executive Member for Corporate Services 

2. Budget Strategy Report 
3. Report presenting the Council’s Annual Audit Letter  from the Audit Commission  
4. Interim Report for Scrutiny Review of ‘The Effective Use of the Executive Forward Plan’ 

24 November 2009 1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   Presentation on Risk Management 
3.   Scoping Report for Review on Effective Use of the Executive Forward Plan 

30 September 2009 1.   First Quarter Monitoring Report  
2.   Feasibility Report for possible review of ‘The Executive Forward Plan’ 
3.   Update Report presenting correct performance indicators relevant to this Committee and feedback on 

referrals previously made to SMC 
4.   Two Feasibility Reports  - subject to expected topic registration forms being submitted (on HR and Project 

Management) 
30 June 2009 1.   Report on Overview & Scrutiny Committees - Terms of Reference  

2.   Information Report on Improvement Plan 2009/10 
3.   2008/09 Year End Outturn Report     
4.   Corporate Strategy – Key Performance Indicators & Actions for 2009/10  –  Understanding the corporate 

priorities relevant to the Committee’s ‘terms of reference’ in order to establish a baseline for making 
proposals for changes to the Corporate Priorities in 2010/11 

 

 

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Report on the Existing Arrangements for Apprenticeships and Other Work Based Learning for Young People in the City of York.
	5 Review of the Effectiveness of the Executive Forward Plan - Draft Final Report.
	Annex A

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), 
D'AGORNE, FIRTH, BOYCE, GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
R WATSON AND HEALEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WATT 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4 
due to his role as Careers Co-ordinator at York College. 
 
Councillor Boyce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4 due 
to her employment. 
 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Committee held on 23 

February 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

38. REPORT ON THE EXISTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
APPRENTICESHIPS AND OTHER WORK BASED LEARNING FOR 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN THE CITY OF YORK.  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of what City of York 
Council currently offers in the area of 16 to 19 apprenticeships and the 
Council’s plans to improve opportunities for training. The report had been 
produced at the request of the Committee, in order to assist members in 
deciding whether to pursue a scrutiny review of the existing arrangements 
for apprenticeships at City of York Council. 
 
Officers presented the report and advised Members of the following 
information: 
 



• The topic was multi-stranded with the focus around the Council’s 
workforce and its demographics. 

• The focus of the report was apprenticeships due to the Government 
drive at both regional and national level to increase the number of 
apprenticeships. 

• Economically the drive for more apprenticeships had come at a 
difficult time, with a recruitment freeze at City of York Council. 

• There are 18 apprentices at City of York Council at present although 
there could be more young people in work-based training across the 
Directorates that are not included in this figure. A central 
infrastructure to monitor young people would be beneficial as 
currently this is directorate led. 

• City of York Council is not in the top quarter for apprenticeship 
targets and would need at least 26 apprentices to reach the top 
quarter. 

• The need to meet the targets has been picked up and is part of the 
Workforce Development Plan. 

 
Members queried how young people in training at the Council had been 
monitored to date, if they cannot be identified outside of the Directorate 
they work in. Officers advised that data at regional level can be utilised 
and data is currently being collected for information management 
purposes. Details such as an employee’s age are being gathered, and 
they hope to have some figures available within the next two months. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne queried whether the Council had in place or had 
considered developing a network of major employers in the area who 
could take part in an apprenticeship programme. Officers advised 
nothing was in place but could be a possibility and they intend to work 
alongside the National Apprenticeship Service to focus in on major 
employers. 
 
Members felt that having considered the report and Officers’ comments, 
it was apparent that within the authority there was a need for cohesion 
over the matter of apprenticeships and that the Committee should 
proceed with the review.  
 
Members agreed the review should identify improvements to the 
Council’s provision of apprenticeships and other work based training, 
and set the following objectives for the review: 
 

• Explore the current arrangements 
 

• Identify any external funding opportunities, particularly the 
targeting of specific vulnerable groups e.g. those with learning 
disabilities and NEETs and looked after children. 

 
• Identify a reporting structure to measure the effectiveness and 

outturn of apprenticeships and other work based training 
 



RESOLVED: That Members agreed that a scrutiny review 
was appropriate and agreed the remit for the 
review, as detailed above. 

 
REASON: To identify a strategic approach to the delivery 

and monitoring of training and apprenticeships 
across the Council. 

 
 

39. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN - DRAFT FINAL REPORT.  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the review of the Effectiveness 
of the Executive Forward Plan. 
  
The information gathered as part of the review was attached at Annex A to 
the draft final report.   
  
Bearing in mind the Committee’s findings, a Task Group made up of three 
of the Committee’s Members had been created to draft the 
recommendations arising from the review. The Monitoring Officer’s views 
had been sought on the suggested recommendations. She supported the 
basic changes identified to bring the operation of the Forward Plan in line 
with legislation and the Council’s Constitution, but made specific comments 
in regard to changing the definition of a key decision and identifying 
corporately key issues to scrutinise.  
  
The Monitoring Officer was in attendance at the request of Members and 
expanded on her comments contained within the draft final report. She 
advised Members that draft recommendations 4 and 5 were not required, 
as the legislation requires a ‘key decision’ to be defined as a decision 
which has to be taken in public and therefore appear on the Forward Plan. 
As this Council includes all decisions for Executive and Executive 
Members on the Forward Plan, she felt it was unnecessary for a distinction 
to be made.  
 
In relation to recommendations 6 and 7 the Monitoring Officer advised for 
reasons set out in her written comments on page 18 of the agenda, that 
these should also be removed.  
 
For recommendations 10 and 11, the Monitoring Officer explained that 
those recommendations, in her opinion should be taken out and advised 
that steps were already in place to make changes to how Officers work 
with scrutiny and the forward pan. 
 
In light of the Monitoring Officer’s written response and comments made at 
the meeting, Members agreed to delete draft recommendations 4,5,6,7 
and 10 and to amend the wording of recommendation 11 as follows: 
 
xi. Support the move towards Scrutiny leads being identified within each 
directorate to work with the relevant Scrutiny Committees, their Chairs and 
Scrutiny Officers. 
 



RESOLVED: Having considered the information within the report 
and its associated annexes, and after considering the 
Monitoring Officer’s comments, Members agreed to 
delete recommendations 4,5,6,7 and 10 and amend 
recommendation 11 as detailed above. 

 
REASON: To conclude the work of this review, in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols, enabling the final 
report and recommendations to be put forward for 
consideration by the Executive. 

 
 
 
 

40. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan. 
 
In light of the decision to proceed with the scrutiny review on 
apprenticeships, it was agreed that the work plan should be amended to 
reflect additional meetings which will be required. The Democracy Officer 
would contact Members with provisional dates. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Plan be updated to reflect additional 

meetings once agreed. 
 
REASON: To assist in the planning of work for this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Horton, Vice Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


